

No. 16-2188

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SIGNATURE MANAGEMENT TEAM, LLC,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

JOHN DOE,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan at Ann Arbor
Case No. 13-cv-14005

The Honorable Judith E. Levy, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Aaron Mackey
Sophia Cope
Adam Schwartz
Andrew Crocker
Mitch Stoltz
Daniel Nazer
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: amackey@eff.org
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *Amicus Curiae* Electronic Frontier Foundation (“EFF”), a 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation incorporated in the State of Massachusetts, makes the following disclosure.

1. *Amicus* is neither a publicly held corporation, nor a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation.
2. *Amicus* states that there is not a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal that has a financial interest in the outcome.
3. No publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity owns 10% or more of *Amicus*.

/s/ Aaron Mackey
Aaron Mackey
Electronic Frontier Foundation

January 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROVIDES STRONG PROTECTION FOR ANONYMOUS SPEAKERS.....	4
A. The First Amendment Right to Anonymous Speech is an Historic and Essential Means of Fostering Robust Debate.	4
B. Plaintiffs Often Use Litigation as a Pretext to Unmask, and Then Silence, Anonymous Speakers.	6
C. Unmasking is Harmful and Can Chill Speech.....	8
II. COURTS EMPLOY MULTIPLE BALANCING TESTS TO PROTECT ANONYMOUS SPEAKERS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	10
A. This Court Should Adopt a Test for Unmasking Anonymous Speakers That Specifically Includes a Requirement For Courts to Balance the <i>Necessity</i> of Unmasking Against the Harm to the Speaker.	11
B. The Supreme Court and This Court Have Required Similar Balancing Under the Qualified First Amendment Discovery Privilege.	15
C. Courts Balance The Harm to Parties and Consider the Public Interest When Determining Whether to Grant Injunctions.	17
III. THROUGHOUT THIS CASE, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY BALANCED THE COMPETING NEEDS OF THE PLAINTIFF AGAINST DOE’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ANONYMITY.....	18

A. The Court’s Order Limiting Disclosure of Doe’s Identity to Plaintiff’s Attorneys Carefully Balanced Plaintiff’s Need to Develop Evidence Against Protecting Doe’s Anonymity.....	19
B. After Finding that Doe Infringed Plaintiff’s Copyright, the Court Twice Balanced the Interests and Determined that Plaintiff Was Not Entitled to Unmask Doe.	21
IV. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S PRESUMPTION OF ACCESS TO JUDICIAL RECORDS AND PROCEEDINGS DOES NOT AUTOMATICALLY REQUIRE UNMASKING DOE.	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AF Holdings, LLC v. Does 1-1058,
752 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014)8

Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3,
604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....8

Art of Living v. Does 1-10,
2011 WL 5444622 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011).....*passim*

Art of Living v. Does,
2011 WL 3501830 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2011).....5

Barry v. Lyon,
834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016).....17

Blue Spike v. Audible Magic,
No. 15-cv-584 (E.D. Tex. May 17, 2016).....23

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio),
459 U.S. 87 (1982)10

Dendrite Int'l v. Doe No. 3,
775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. Div. 2001).....6, 10, 11, 12

Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc.,
140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....1, 5

Doe v. Cahill,
884 A.2d 451 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2005)6, 12

Doe v. Harris,
772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....5, 9

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)17

Eldred v. Ashcroft,
537 U.S. 186 (2003)23

FEC v. Larouche Campaign,
817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1989).....16

Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Doe,
385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005)*passim*

In re First National Bank, Englewood, Colo.,
701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983).....17

In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co., Inc.,
723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983).....24, 25

Independent Newspapers, Inc. v. Brodie,
966 A.2d 432 (Md. Ct. App. 2009)12

Kinney v. Barnes,
443 S.W.3d 87 (Texas Sup. Ct. 2014).....18

Kramer v. Thompson,
947 F.2d 666 (3d Cir. 1991).....18

Lefkoe v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.,
577 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2009).....21

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)5, 9

Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe,
170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007)12

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)15, 16

Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978)24

NLRB v. Midland Daily News,
151 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1998).....16

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....16

Quixtar Inc. v. Signature Mgmt. Team, LLC,
566 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Nev. 2008)6

Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016).....24

Snedigar v. Hoddersen,
786 P.2d 781 (Wash. Sup. Ct. 1990).....17

Sony Music Entertainment, Inc. v. Does 1-40,
326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....13

Talley v. California,
362 U.S. 60 (1960)5, 15, 16

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099
v. Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority*,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998).....18

USA Technologies, Inc. v. Doe,
713 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Cal. 2010)1, 6, 7

Yelp, Inc. v. Hadeed Carpet Cleaning, Inc.,
770 S.E.2d 440 (Va. Sup. Ct. 2015).....1

Other Authorities

Anonymity Preserved for Critics of Oklahoma School Official,
EFF (July 19, 2006).....7

Joe Mullin, *Prenda Law “copyright trolls” Steele and Hansmeier arrested*,
Ars Technica (Dec. 16, 2016)8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, amendment IV*passim*
